OFFICE OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY AND CREATIVE ECONOMY
ANALYST: ANDREW KIM

	
	
	Expenditures
	
	Revenues
	
	FTEs
	
	TLTs

	2021-2022 Revised Budget
	
	$0
	
	$0
	
	0.0
	
	0.0

	2023-2024 Base Budget Adjust.
	
	$0
	
	$0
	
	0.0
	
	0.0

	2023-2024 Decision Packages
	
	$ 2,209,351
	
	$0
	
	3.0 
	
	0.0 

	2023-2024 Proposed Budget
	
	$2,210,000
	
	$0
	
	3.0
	
	0.0

	% Change from prior biennium
	
	100.0%
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Dec. Pkg. as % of prior biennium
	
	100.0%
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Major Revenue Sources: General Fund

	Base Budget Assumptions: None



DESCRIPTION

The 2023-2024 Proposed Biennial Budget would establish a new Office of Economic Opportunity and Creative Economy (OEOCE) under the Office of the Executive. The Office of Economic Opportunity and Creative Economy would consolidate the existing Director of Creative Economy and Recovery and the existing Director of the Economic Development & Recovery into a single office. Executive staff state that the proposed mission of the office is to revitalize economic growth throughout our region by fortifying community partnerships and resources.

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED BUDGET AND CHANGES

The 2023-2024 Proposed Biennial Budget would appropriate about $2.2 million and 3.0 FTEs to the OEOCE. Proposed Ordinance 2022-0394, which was transmitted along with the 2023-2024 Proposed Budget, would amend King County Code to establish the OEOCE. The following table provides a breakdown of the $2.2 million proposed appropriation. The proposed appropriation would be fully paid by the General Fund.

	No.
	
	Appropriation Description
	
	2021-2022 Biennium Funding Notes
	
	Amount

	1
	
	Director of Creative Economy (1.0 FTE) – Responsible for policy and programs related to creative economy, including Harbor Island Studios (sound stage), Regional Film Initiative, and supports the music and nightlife industries in King County.
	
	Current FTE position in PSB. 2023-2024 Proposed Budget would transfer this position from PSB to OEOCE.
	
	$450,000

	2
	
	Director of Economic Development 
(1.0 FTE) – Responsible for policy and programs related to economic development including leading an inter-departmental working group, regional workforce development, working with the King County Aerospace Alliance, and regional business development and marketing.

	
	Currently a temporary position in Executive Office funded using existing appropriation authority. 2023-2024 Proposed Budget would transfer funding from Executive Office to OEOCE.
	
	$450,000

	3
	
	Project / Program Manager (1.0 FTE) – Provides administrative and program support to the office.

	
	No funding.
	
	$280,000

	4
	
	Economic Opportunity Support to external economic development organizations
	
	Currently funded under Membership and Dues appropriation unit. 2023-2024 Proposed Budget would transfer funding from Membership and Dues to OEOCE.

	
	$500,000

	5
	
	Supplies, Advertising, Consultant Services

	
	No funding.
	
	$490,000

	6
	
	Internal Service Rate Charges
	
	No funding.
	
	$25,000

	
	
	
	
	
	
	$2.2 million



Executive staff state that the work of the OEOCE would go beyond pandemic recovery and establish a formal structure to execute on an overarching economic/workforce development and recovery strategy and convene and help coordinate the disparate economic and workforce development roles and activities across departments. Executive staff also state that the OEOCE would establish a centralized hub, which in addition to developing strategy, will serve as a forum to share information, identify gaps, minimize duplication of efforts, and track county-wide progress. 

Executive staff state that some of the creative economy initiatives include: 
· Streamlining the film permitting process throughout county departments;
· Opening Harbor Island Studios (sound stages) to increase film production and job creation, and generating new revenue streams;
· Establishing a more formal Creative Economy Advisory Board or Commission;
· Conducting a Regional Music Ecosystem Study (already funded in part by Washington State Department of Commerce);
· Policy development to support the creative economy leveraging existing resources; and
· Conducting job fairs, career days, networking events, and social media information sharing.

Lastly, executive staff state that the OEOCE programs would have a deliberate focus on historically marginalized communities in the county and the jobs, employers, and organizations of focus must serve the communities most impacted by the pandemic. 

KEY ISSUES

ISSUE 1 – ESTABLISHING THE OFFICE OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY AND CREATIVE ECONOMY

The Office of Economic Opportunity and Creative Economy would be fully paid by the General Fund. Approximately $800,000 of the $2.2 million of the proposed appropriation were not included in the 2021-2022 Budget and therefore would be new ongoing General Fund spending.





